

**SECTION-IIB**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 19469 & 19471 OF 2013**  
(Applications for restoration and condonation of delay in  
filing restoration)

**IN**  
**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 5626 OF 2011**

SATISH ... Petitioner  
STATE OF HARYANA ... Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

The Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 11687 of 2009 (application for exemption from surrendering) in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 6.5.2011 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order

**"In case the petitioner surrenders and files proof of surrender within eight weeks from today, delay in compliance shall stand condoned. In default, the petition for special leave to appeal shall be treated as dismissed without further reference to the Court."**

It is submitted that since Counsel for the petitioner failed to file proof of surrender in compliance of Hon'ble Court's Orders quoted above, the Special Leave Petition was put in dismissal directory.

It is further submitted that Mr. A.P. Medh, Advocate has on 11.04.2013 filed application for restoration of Special Leave Petition and condonation of delay in filing Restoration and proof of surrender of the petitioner. Applications have been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition Nos. 19469 and 19471 of 2013. Copy of the same have been included in Special Leave Petition paper books.

It is again submitted that Mr. A.P. Medh, Advocate has also filed Vakalatnama/Appearance duly attested by deputy Superintendent, District Jail Faridabad, after obtaining no objection from erstwhile Advocate Mr. M.K. Singh.

The applications above-mentioned are therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report.

DATED this the 23rd day of October, 2013.

COPY TO:

1. Mr. A.P. Medh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

**SK-C2**